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Platinum Jubilee
As purveyors of rare books & manuscripts by appointment to Her Majesty 
The Queen, we are delighted to celebrate Elizabeth II’s Platinum Jubilee.

In honour of the occasion, we have compiled a short catalogue including a 
copy of the Holy Bible on which Queen Elizabeth II swore her Coronation 
Oath, as well as items related to other members of the royal family from 
eras past. This momentous occasion is the first time a British monarch 
has reached a Platinum Jubilee, although Queen Victoria celebrated 
a Golden Jubilee in 1887; Victoria’s surprisingly artistic side is 
represented herein by an album with an original sketch and etchings. 
Alongside these highlights, there is coronation ephemera, including a 
ticket for Queen Victoria’s coronation; letters penned by various royals; 
and even a deck of playing cards celebrating the accession of Edward VIII.

We hope everyone will enjoy perusing the following catalogue, and we 
wish you all a very happy long Jubilee weekend.
 
All items available to view at our Mayfair shop, 46 Curzon Street 
W1J7UH. Open Monday – Friday, 10am – 6pm; although closed across 
the bank holiday. 

The specialists involved in this catalogue are:

Ben Maggs  Fine printing and book arts, speculative fiction 
ben@maggs.com and bicycles. 
   
Alice Rowell  Literary and historical manuscripts, archives, 
alice@maggs.com and the long 19th century.

June 2022
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1.      One of 25 copies of the Holy Bible, printed on India paper and   
  elaborately bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe to a design by Lynton  
             Lamb, issued to commemorate the Coronation of Her Majesty Queen  

       Elizabeth II, who swore her Coronation Oath on copy number 1.

 HOLY BIBLE. 
 The Holy Bible Containing the Old and New Testaments.  
 Copy number 8 of 25 copies printed on Oxford India paper and bound  
 by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, ‘on the first copy of which Her Majesty Queen  
 Elizabeth II at her coronation on 2 June 1953 made her oath’. 4to. xx,
 [2], 1139, [1], [2], 265, [2]pp. Bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe (Edgar  
 Turner, finisher) in red levant Morocco decorated to a design by Lynton  
 Lamb, the covers tooled with five-line gilt and blind rules running  
 across from the spine-bands and interspersed with gilt and blind  
 crowns and gilt and blind initials “ER”, in the centre of the front cover  
 is an inlaid lozenge of white Morocco, tooled on the front with crown  
 “E II R” and “1953”, centre of the back cover with the Oxford University  
 coat-of-arms in gilt with the date “19 53” on either side; spine with six  
 raised bands, the second, third and fourth panels lettered in gilt “THE  
 / HOLY / BIBLE ”, a crown in the fifth and the date in the sixth, wide  
 turn-ins with gilt and blind rules running over from the covers, vellum  
 flyleaves, signed in gilt on the lower turn-ins. Original blue cloth box
 with upper panel lettered in gilt. 1953.                      £22,500 
               

One of 25 copies of the Bible, printed on India paper and elaborately 
bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe to a design by Lynton Lamb, on which Her 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II swore her Coronation Oath. 

Having studied at the Central School of Arts and Crafts, where he 
learned bookbinding under the great Douglas Cockerell and printing 
under John Mason, Lynton Harold Lamb (1907-77) went on to earn a 
position at the Oxford University Press designing books, dustjackets, 
and bindings, in particular the OUP’s output of Bibles and prayer books. 
His industrial design work for the Orient Line was well regarded, as 
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were his book illustrations, resulting in a commission to create a series 
of commemorative stamps and telegrams for the coronation of Queen 
Elizabeth II. It was not surprising that Lamb should have been chosen 
to design the Bible on which the Queen, in Westminster Abbey on June 
2nd 1953, would lay her right hand and swear her Coronation Oath; ‘The 
things which I have here before promised, I will perform and keep. So 
help me God.’ 

Bernard Middleton said of Lamb’s design that “it combined modernity 
with elegance and symbolism. It was unquestionably contemporary, yet 
it did not lack the dignity which was essential” (“Craft Bookbinding 
in 1953”, in Printing World, March 19, 1954). In “The Binding of the 
Coronation Bible”, in The Book Collector (Summer, 1953), Lynton lamb 
described his own thought process behind the binding: “The design of 
interlacing lines springs from the six cords on which the sheets are sewn; 
and while the gold lines are turned this way and that to catch the light, 
their pattern and that of the crowns and ciphers in blind and gold tooling 
powdered over the ground emphasizes the flatness and rectangularity 
of the boards. In considering the place and purpose of this book among 
the other regalia, the Archbishop of Canterbury decided that the colour 
of the binding must be red. A fine skin of scarlet levant morocco was 
accordingly chosen for the cover; but as the book occupies for a time a 
focal position in the ceremony, I introduced a white lozenge of the same 
kind of leather, inlaid in the centre to carry the royal arms.” 

Copy number 1 was used for the Queen to take the Oath in the Coronation 
Service at Westminster Abbey on 2 June 1953 and is now in Lambeth 
Palace Library. It has been said (e.g. Christies sale, 23/11/1998, lot 
53) that none of the India paper copies were for sale, with the Queen 
receiving a further five copies while the remainder were presented to 
Commonwealth Heads of State.

Fine.
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3.  HOLY BIBLE. 
 The Oxford Miniature Coronation Bible. 
 32mo., 14x10cm, 1152pp. Original publisher’s red cloth stamped in
  silver and blind to a design by Lynton Lamb, being a reduced facsimile  
 of the Oxford Lectern Bible bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in scarlet  
 Levant Morocco which was presented to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth  
 II at her coronation on 2 June 1953, with original glassine jacket and  
 red cloth Morocco patterned slipcase with gilt edges and paper label.  
 Oxford, Oxford University Press. 1977.           £40

A reissue of the “miniature” facsimile Coronation Bible to celebrate 
Elizabeth II’s Silver Jubilee in 1977.

Very good.

2.  HOLY BIBLE. 
 The Oxford Miniature Coronation Bible. 
 32mo., 14x10cm, 1152pp. Original publisher’s red cloth stamped in gilt 
 and blind to a design by Lynton Lamb, being a reduced facsimile of the
 Oxford Lectern Bible bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in scarlet Levant 
 Morocco which was presented to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II at her  
 coronation on 2 June 1953, with original glassine jacket and red cloth  
 Morocco patterned slipcase with gilt edges and paper label. Oxford,  
 Oxford University Press. 1953.            £150

A delightful “miniature” facsimile of the binding designed by Lynton 
Lamb on which Elizabeth II made her oath in Westminster Abbey, issued 
in the same year as the coronation.

Fine.
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4.  SWINDLEHURST (Thomas W.) 
 Calligraphic manuscript. The Address Given by the Lord   
 Archbishop of York at the Service of Prayer and Thanksgiving  
 in York Minster on Trinity Sunday Being the Sunday Preceding  
 the Coronation of Her Sovereign Majesty Queen Elizabeth The  
 Second on 2nd June, 1953. 
 Original calligraphic manuscript on paper by Thomas W. 
 Swindlehurst, signed and dated ‘Thomas W. Swindlehurst scripsit  
 1958’ on first blank following text. 21 line calligraphic title page and  
 5pp. calligraphic text with 22 lines to a page (ending half way down  
 final page) in a combination of blue and black, four three line initials in  
 blue. 30 x 23cm, 12 leaves in a single gathering on paper watermarked  
 ’J. Green & Sons’, quarter blue calf over marbled paper boards. 1958.    
         £1,250

A fine and elegant manuscript by Thomas Swindlehurst, recording the 
speech given by the Archbishop of York on the Sunday immediately 
preceding the coronation of Elizabeth II. The Archbishop, Cyrill Garbett, 
outlines the form of the coronation procedure by highlighting four 
‘great episodes’: ’the acceptance by the people of their new Queen’, the 
anointing ‘with oil, the ancient form of setting a person apart for some 
special work’, ‘the presentation of the regalia, the sword, the orb, the 
sceptre, with the crowning as the climax’, and, finally, ‘kneeling before 
the altar (the Queen) will offer herself to the service of God’. 
He concludes:

We already know that our Queen has graciousness and charm, ready sympathy 
and unfailing kindliness, but she will need also wisdom in dealing with great 
problems, a swift and accurate judgement of the men and women with whom 
she comes into contact, the courage and cheerfulness which will enable her to 
overcome difficulties and to face disappointments, and, not least, the physical 
health required for the performance of strenuous and exacting duties.
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We pray that our Queen may be given most abundantly those qualities in which 
we should like our nation to excel, and which most of us would like to possess 
ourselves’

Swindlehurst (1900-1965) studied under Edward Johnston at the Royal 
College of Art, whose ‘teaching and example created a whole school of 
calligraphy in Britain’ (ODNB), going on to become a member of the 
Society of Scribes and Illuminators in 1933, with whom his work was 
regularly exhibited over the following years. He taught calligraphy at the 
Leeds college of art, influencing a number of scribes and illuminators 
who continue working today. The occasion for the creation of this 
manuscript in 1958 is unclear, perhaps for a competition or exhibition, but 
the association with the Archbishop of York is not surprising given that 
other works by Swindlehurst are recorded in York Minster and Ripon 
Cathedral.

Spine slightly faded, internally fine.
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5.   Manuscript Biographies of Kings by a Young Prince 
  
 FREDERICK (Prince, duke of York and Albany). 
 Characters of Kings and other Illustrious Persons taken from the  
 English History. 
 Manuscript in brown ink. Small 4to (21 x 16.5cm). 130pp, written on  
 the rectos only, each leaf ruled in red, table of contents at the end.  
 Paper now a little browned in places and chipped at the edges; leaves
 watermarked with a lion rampant beneath a crown with the words  
 ‘Vryheid’  beneath the lion and ‘Pro Patria Eiusque Libertate’ in a 
 band around the lion [the watermark is of a Flemish papermaker 
 producing high quality paper in the 18th and 19th century]. Later blue
 morocco-backed marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, old marbled 
  endleaves bound in at the beginning and end (rebacked with a new
 spine with the old back strip laid down on the new matching blue 
 leather, front end-leaves now loose, a little bumped and rubbed at the 
 edges, some scuffs to the boards). [?The Dutch House, Kew Palace, c.  
 1777].                         £2800
          
An exercise fit for a young Prince after the so-called “nursery 
revolution”: eleven short biographies of “Kings and Illustrious Persons” 
prepared by the young Prince Frederick - favourite son of George III and 
today remembered for his “considerable influence on the history of the 
British army”.

“In educating them he [George III] followed the practice of the French 
monarchy in appointing at the appropriate time a governor and sub-
governor and a preceptor and sub-preceptor, the governor being 
responsible for discipline and morals and the preceptor for the actual 
teaching” (M. L. Clarke, ‘The Education of the Royalty in the Eighteenth 
Century: George IV and William IV’, British Journal of Educational Studies, 
1978, p.73-87).

The two Princes were taught by a number of different people in these 
roles before King George affected what has been described as a “nursery 
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revolution” in May 1776 (described by Edmund Burke in a letter to 
Richard Champion, May 30th 1776)  when he changed the Princes’ tutors 
and replaced them with the Duke of Montagu as Governor, George 
Hotham as sub-governor, Richard Hurd (the Bishop of Lichfield and 
Coventry) as preceptor and William Arnald as sub-preceptor.

This manuscript provides a glimpse inside the school-room at Kew as 
Prince Frederick and the Prince of Wales were provided with - what 
M L Clarke argues - was a remarkably well-rounded education more 
akin to that provided at the English universities than schools such as 
Westminster or Eton. At the time that the manuscript was produced 
Frederick had already been elected to the bishopric of Osnabrück (in 
February 1764 - when he was six months old) and a couple of years later 
he was gazetted a colonel in the army by his father and sent to Hanover to 
learn French and German and study military manoeuvres.  Frederick’s 
later military career was far from distinguished on the battlefield but he 
is remembered, importantly, as having “...considerable influence on the 
history of the British army.” (ODNB, H. M. Stephens, revised by John Van 
der Kiste).

6.  [QUEEN VICTORIA]. 
 ‘The Coronation’ pamphlet featuring a wood engraving of the  
 coronation of Queen Victoria 
 8pp 8vo pamphlet (18 x 10.7cm). London, William Clowes and Sons,  
 Stamford Street; sold by John Davis, 56 Paternoster Row. n.d. [1838].     
                £45

Coronation ephemera produced to mark Queen Victoria’s coronation: 
“The Coronation of Kings and Queens is a very ancient custom. It is a 
public acknowledgment of the high relation which they stand to their 
subjects. It has always been accompanied by brilliant ceremonies, costly 
festivities, and by religious rites...”
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7.  Invitation to Queen Victoria’s coronation: possibly Letitia Elizabeth  
 Landon’s invitation

 [QUEEN VICTORIA]  [LETITIA ELIZABETH LANDON].           
 Printed invitation for “Miss Landon” to Queen Victoria’s   
 coronation
 Printed invitation (21.5 x 17cm) filled out in holograph. 28 June 1838.    
             £550

It is likely this ticket was for Letitia Elizabeth Landon, the poet and 
writer. By the 1830s Landon was at the height of her fame, was living 
independently in London, and, as “an integral part of the London 
literary scene” (ODNB), it is plausible she would have received an 
invitation to the coronation.

Straitened family circumstances had helped catalyse Landon’s writing 
career, and she spent the early years of her career financially supporting 
her family. By the late 1820s she was a fully independent, successful, 
unmarried woman - a rarity at the time - and, as such, she often attracted 
unjust comments, and was the subject of rumours and speculations 
about her romantic entanglements. Shortly after ending her engagement 
to Matthew Forster she entered into an understanding with George 
MacLean (governor of the British post at Cape Coast). The pair met in 
October 1836, although they were still unmarried in the early months of 
1838 (when this invitation was likely to have been sent out). In fact, she 
and Maclean married in a private ceremony on 7 June 1838. “The marriage 
was not made public and Landon stayed with friends until 5 July, when the 
Macleans sailed from Portsmouth for Cape Coast, arriving on 16 August. 
Just two months later, on 15 October 1838, Landon , at the age of thirty-
six, was found dead in her room, apparently slumped against the door 
with an empty bottle of prussic acid in her hand. Such a mysterious and 
melodramatic death ensured that Landon was not soon forgotten, and 
even if the taste for her particular kind of poetry did not last long into the 
Victorian age, she had a notable influence on the Victorian women poets 
who followed...” (ODNB, Glennis Byron).

Coronation tickets are, of course, evocative as seminal pieces of history 
and, in this case, Victoriana; however, this one is triply so for its 
association with one of the great literary women of the age, and for it 
dating from a moment that was also a critical time in Landon’s own life.

In remarkably good condition; note on verso reads “This ticket need not 
be presented.”
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8.  [QUEEN VICTORIA]. 
 The Mirror: Literature, Amusement, and Instruction. 1838. Vol.  
 XXXII, Nos. 901 & 902.
 No. 901, 8pp with a folding plate on 1 unbound sheet; No. 902,  
 16pp on 1 unbound sheet. No. 901 features a three page engraving  
 of ‘The Inthronization’ of the queen; no. 902, an engraving of 
 ‘Coronation Regalia’ including The New State Crown. 1838.           £75

John Limbird (1796?-1883) was an English stationer, bookseller and 
publisher, who was called, by an obituarist, “the father of our periodical 
writing”. From 1822 to 1847 he published a twopenny weekly, The Mirror 

of Literature, Amusement and Instruction, which has been called “the first 
long-lived cheap periodical” in Britain (Attlick, The English Common 
Reader, 1998).

Both pamphlets in very good order with only minor markings to 
wrappers, both engravings in near fine condition.
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9.  [QUEEN VICTORIA]  BLOMFIELD (Charles James).
 A Sermon Preached at the Coronation of Her Majesty Queen  
 Victoria by Charles James Lord Bishop of London 
 Second edition. 8vo, 19pp, blue wrappers. London. B. Fellowes. 1838.  
            £1o0

“... the feelings of joyful exultation with which we hail the accession 
of a Princess, called to the seat of imperial power in all the freshness 
and fulness of youthful hope and promise. May the bright, and almost 
cloudless sun-rise, which now gilds our horizon, be succeeded by a 
lengthened day of prosperity and happiness!”

Neat contemporary ink ownership inscription to wrapper, “Thomas H. 
Graham July 1838”. From the collection of Mary Hyde.

10.  [QUEEN VICTORIA]. 
 Handwritten dinner menu,“Her Majesty’s Dinner”, in French
 1 page 4to (19.7 x 14cm). Headed paper with embossed crown, n.p., 
 8 February n.y.          £300

Menu comprising seven courses, in order: “Potages” [soup], “Poissons” 
[fish], “Releves” [removes, meat], “Entrees” [main course], “Rot[i]s” 
[roast], “Releves” [removes, vegetables], “Entrennets” [desserts].“ The 
dinner also included a “Buffet”. It was uncommon to have a buffet, but 
Queen Victoria’s dinners often included one as it allowed guests to help 
themselves, should they be hungry in between courses.

The menu, which is quite meat-heavy, includes various poultry (“Boudins 
à la Reine”), veal, beef, mutton, and hare. For fish there are two options: 
skate, boiled and fried; and “Merlans” (whitebait), which was a special 
favourite of QV.

Offsetting to recto, presumably from the mourning border of a letter, no 
longer present. Slight age-toning, otherwise very good.

11.  QUEEN VICTORIA (1819-1901). 
 Autograph Envelope Signed (“The Queen”) to “The Dow[ager]  
 Lady Lyttelton” 
 autograph panel only, mourning border, with black wax royal seal still  
 present, 12mo oblong, n.p., n.d. [c.1843-1850].       £250  
       

The Dowager Lady Lyttelton (1787-1870) was appointed Lady of the 
Bedchamber in 1837, a post she held until 1842; she was then appointed 
as Governess to the Royal Children in 1843, staying in the role for seven 
years. She saw several royal children join her two original charges 
(Victoria, Princess Royal, and Albert Edward, Prince of Wales) in this 
time. She was nicknamed ‘Laddle’ by Princess Victoria; a name the young 
royals called her into adulthood.

Dating: Lady Lyttelton’s daughter, Lavinia Lyttelton, married Rev Henry 
Glynne (brother of Gladstone’s wife, Catherine Glynne), in 1843. The 
pair had five children between 1843 and 1850, living at Hawarden Rectory 
(where this envelope is addressed). Lavinia sadly died shortly after giving 
birth to the pair’s fifth child, in 1850. This precipitated Lady Lyttelton 
applying to relinquish her “Court appointment so as to have more time to 
spend at Hawarden Rectory with the motherless little ones” ( Catherine 
Gladstone, her life and letters (1919), p.61). Queen Victoria acquiesced to 
her retirement somewhat reluctantly, but gave the Dowager a pension of 
£800 a year per annum for the rest of her life.

Stamps removed, light age-toning to recto. Missing rear panel, verso 
rather marked.
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12.  “Drawing and Etching, which interests and amuses me so much”
 
 QUEEN VICTORIA (1819-1901). 
 Album including one pencil drawing and four etchings. 
 Pencil sketch inscribed “Victoria Regina delt. A.D. 1839” measuring  
 185 by 150mm and four original etchings after Queen Victoria (3 etched  
 by Victoria, the other by Albert) and a lithograph by L. Dalton after  
 a drawing by Queen Victoria. Folio. Contemporary half red morocco  
 over pebbled cloth, later chemise, a.e.g. Windsor Castle, 1839 - 1845.   
                    £15,000

An intimate gift from the young Queen Victoria to her Lady-in-Waiting, 
Francis Countess of Gainsborough (1814-1885). In 1839, she described her 
as “almost the best of all my Ladies ...so sensible, kind, and merry.” 
These etchings were distributed in very low numbers to close family and 
friends only.

Queen Victoria was an enthusiastic amateur artist and took up etching 
in 1839, introducing it to her husband the next year. Taught by Edwin 
Landseer and George Hayter, the royal couple produced 87 etchings, with 
proofs produced on a small press at Windsor Castle. “The etchings offer 
a picture of the interests of the royal couple in their early married years. 
The prince had a keen interest in art and the Old Masters; he introduced 
Queen Victoria to German romantic literature and Goethe and Schiller in 
particular. Prince Albert read to the Queen from Schiller’s works. Their 
family absorbed them and the children and dogs play an important role 
in the etching subject-matter” (The British Museum). That influence is 
shown here with “Mignon” being a scene from Goethe.

The signed drawing is possibly a preparatory study for Scott-Elliot 3, 
being an etching of Ada with two figures above, the figure at the top left 
being a women in profile with a veil. The four etchings are as follows: 
“Victoria [Princess Royal with her nurse]” (Scott-Elliot 35); “Victoria 
[Princess Royal seated with a ball]” (Scott-Elliot 41); “Mignon” (Scott-

Elliot 78); and “3 women standing two holding masks” (Scott-Elliot 24). 
The lithograph is titles “Victoria, Albert & Alice” and is dated 1845.
While examples of Victoria’s art and etchings appear on the market from 
time to time, it’s rare to have an album including both.

Provenance : gift from Queen Victoria to her Lady-in-Waiting, Francis 
Countess of Gainsborough; Sotheran’s 1904; private American collection.

Scott-Elliot, A.H., “The Etchings by Queen Victoria and Prince Albert” 
in Bulletin of the New York Public Library, Vol. 65, No. 3 (March, 1961), 
pp.139–153.
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13.  QUEEN VICTORIA (1819-1901). 
 Autograph Note (Unsigned) on Windsor Castle headed   
 paper, with royal letter-seal in black wax
 1 page small 8vo (14 x 11.1cm) with integral blank leaf, top and fore  
 edges gilt , Windsor Castle, 9 November n.y.        £350

“Would the Duke of Newcastle forward this letter of today’s mail?”
The paper is headed by the entwined initials “VR” and “A” engraved in 
silver beneath a crown and the words “Windsor Castle.”

14.  PRINCE ALBERT (1819-1861). Prince Consort; husband of   
 Queen Victoria. 
 Autograph envelope panel Signed (“Albert”) to “The Right Hon.  
 W. E. Gladstone”
 (5.6 x 9.9cm), n.p., n.d. c.1850s        £250

Envelope panel in the hand of the Queen’s consort, to Gladstone, possibly 
penned during one of Gladstone’s tenures as Chancellor of the Exchequer. 
Gladstone would not become Prime Minister in Albert’s lifetime, but 
he held the post four times between 1868 and 1894, serving a total of 12 
years. A slight item in good condition.
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15.  [ROYAL, VARIOUS]  MAYALL (John Jabez Edwin).
 The Royal Album: A Series of Portraits of the Royal Family of  
 England, Taken from Life by J. E. Mayall, Photographer.
 Small 4to (14 x 12cm). Brown morocco stamped in blind, with gilt coat
  of arms and title to cover. 20 card-mount leaves, with windows for 
 display. The mounts containing 20 mounted albumen print carte-de-
 visite photographs of members of the British Royal family, including 
 two of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, one of Queen Victoria and  
 Beatrice, and a solo portrait of the Queen. An additional loose carte 
 de visite of Christian IX, King of Denmark is present. [London. John 
 Mayall. c.1860]. c. 1859 -1863           £500

“In May 1860 J.E. Mayall took carte portraits of Queen Victoria, the 
Prince Consort and their children. These were published three months 
later in the Royal Album, which set the fashion for collecting cartes 
of celebrities as well as one’s friends, and putting them in albums.” 
(Gernsheim, A Concise History of Photography… 3rd edition revised 
[1986] p.55).

Present are portraits of the Queen and King and eight of their nine 
children: the Prince of Wales, Princess Alice, Princess Helena, Princess 
Louise, Prince Arthur, Prince Leopold, and Princess Beatrice. Princess 
Victoria, the eldest child of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, is also 
present, with one solo portrait, one of her with her second child, Princess 
Charlotte of Prussia; there is also a portrait of her husband, Frederick the 
III. Prince Alfred is the only child absent, likely because he was abroad 
often having started training for a career in the navy at the age of 11.

The contents list lists 13 photographs, all of which are present, and there 
are an additional 7 (other Mayall portraits of the royal family, taken at 
the same time, and at least one by L. Haase & Co. (of Victoria, Empress of 
Germany, Queen of Prussia (eldest child of QV and Albert)).

An interesting snapshot of royal life produced shortly before the 
cataclysmic moment of Prince Albert’s death, which occurred in 1861.

In good condition. Some slight rubbing to the spine and joints, one clasp 
broken (and missing), loose contents page, and some marking to pages 
and photographs.
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16.  PRINCESS ALICE (1843-1878). Third child and second daughter  
 of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert. 
 Autograph Letter Signed  (“Alice”) to “My dear Agnes” [Agnes  
 Gladstone, daughter of William Ewart Gladstone]
 1 pages 8vo with mourning border with integral blank leaf, Buckingham  
 Palace, 27 February 1857.          £295

An effusive letter from fourteen-year-old Princess Alice, thanking Agnes 
for a nosegay, and for lending her a book: “I thank you so much for your 
splendid nosegay; it was so kind of you, dear Agnes ... I am delighted with 
the pretty flowers & they make our room look so nice. I return you the 
book you lent me with many thanks. I liked it very much, particularly the 
last part, and Iike the style in which is is written excessively.”

With remnants of black wax seal on recto of integral blank leaf. Very 
good condition.

17.  EDWARD VII as Prince of Wales (1841 – 1910). 
 Autograph Letter Signed (“Albert Edward”) to “My dear Sir  
 George” [likely Sir George Grey] mentioning his mother Queen  
 Victoria,
 1 page 8vo with integral blank leaf, Windsor Castle headed paper, 27  
 October 1857.             £250

“The Queen sends you the enclosed [no longer enclosed], which is a copy 
from a Dispatch just received.”

Folds, very good condition.
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18.  [EDWARD VII,  as Prince of Wales] (1841 – 1910). 
 Albumen print on paper mount of the Prince of Wales during his  
 goodwill trip to Canada, 1860
 arched top, 9cm x 11.5cm (photograph); 11cm x 14cm (mount). n.p. 
 [Canada], 1859 [1860].           £150

Taken during the Prince of Wales’ trip to Canada, 1860, when the prince 
was 18. He stands in the middle of a group of five, holding a top hat 
and umbrella.

Photograph by William Notman, a Scottish-Canadian photographer, of 
the Prince of Wales, later Edward VII, outside the house of Sir John Rose, 
on Sherbourne Street, Montreal during his tour of Canada in 1860. From 
left to right the men who surround him are: Sir Edmund Head (1805-68), 
the Governor-General of Canada; Sir Christopher Teesdale (1833-93), the 
Prince’s equerry (incorrectly annotated on the reverse as Captain George 
Grey); the Prince’s governor the Hon. General Robert Bruce (1813-62); and 
Henry Pelham-Clinton, Duke of Newcastle-under-Lyne (1811–64).

Examples of this photograph exist in the Royal Collection (RCIN 
2604079) and the National Portrait Gallery (NPG x128722).

Numbered annotations on the mount and additional annotations to the 
verso, indicating the names of the sitters. Light foxing to mount; some 
ink marking to the photograph (on the legs of three of the men, possibly 
to compensate for overexposure/printing error).
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19.  STANFORD GEOGRAPHICAL ESTABLISHMENT.
 Coronation of their majesties King Edward VII and 
 Queen  Alexandra
 Six lithographed maps, overprinted in colour, various sizes, the largest  
 folded as issued, with old folds, and some minor paper loss. 1902    
                              £600

Collection of six official printed maps, disbound, to be used in the 
planning and organisation of the military presence for the Coronation of 
King Edward VII, originally planned for 26th June 1902 but postponed, 
due to the King’s appendicitis, until 9th August. The maps mark the route 

of the procession, troop dispositions along the route, approach routes, 
then keyed for field and civil hospitals, dressing stations, amulances, 
horse ambulances and urinals, for 26th June, 27th June and 9th August. 
On the versos are tables of constituent units, general orders. The large 
map, which covers an area from about Regents Park south to the river, 
and from Kensington Palace to east of the Tower of London, is ‘N.o 1’; 
one is unnumbered, the others numbered 2, 4, 5 and 7, 3 and 6 
presumably lacking.
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20. PRINCESS LOUISE (1848-1939). Sixth child, fourth daughter  
 of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert; later Duchess of Argyll.         
 Autograph Signature, “Louise” on Windsor Castle headed paper,
 Square 8vo notepaper (12.5 x 12cm ) with integral blank leaf, top and  
 fore edges gilt, Windsor Castle, June 1865.       £275

Princess Louise was 17 at the time of this signature. She was the most 
artistic, and politically progressive of her siblings. “Alone of royalty she 
supported the women’s movement, writing to Josephine Butler to praise 
her International Women’s Review and privately visiting the woman 
doctor, Elizabeth Garrett ... [she] served as foundation president of the 
Women’s Educational Union in 1871 and the following year she helped 
launch the Girls’ Public Day School Company” (ODNB, Mark Stocker).
Marking to verso of integral blank leaf.

21. PRINCESS BEATRICE, (1857-1944). Fifth daughter and
 youngest child of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, later   
 Princess Henry of Battenberg. 
 Autograph Signature, “Beatrice”on Windsor Castle headed paper
 Square 8vo notepaper (12.5 x 12cm ) with integral blank leaf, top and 
 fore edges gilt, Windsor Castle, June 1865.       £275

Princess Beatrice, the youngest child of Queen Victoria and Prince 
Albert, was eight when she penned this neat signature.

22. PRINCESS MARY, Duchess of Gloucester (1776-1856). Daughter 
 of George III. 
 Autograph Letter (first four pages only, missing signature leaf), a  
 letter full of grateful sentiments after recovering from an illness,
 4 pages 8vo (only, incomplete), n.p., n.d.         £125

Princess Mary was the eleventh child and fourth daughter of King 
George III and Queen Charlotte. Restricted in her early years by the 
possessiveness of her father and the limitations imposed by her mother 

(on all their daughters), Mary eventually managed to escape “the 
nunnery” by marrying her cousin, Prince William Frederick, Duke of 
Gloucester and Edinburgh, in 1816. She outlived all her siblings, including 
her brother, George IV. Compared to her other married sisters, who 
had ended up overseas, Mary (who outlived her husband by over two 
decades) was well-known at Queen Victoria’s court. “Following her 
death at Gloucester House, Piccadilly, the Queen wrote: “Her age, and 
her being a link with bygone times and generations … rendered her more 
and more dear and precious to us all, and we all looked upon her as a sort 
of grandmother” (Martin, 4.27). (quoted in A. W. Purdue’s daughters of 
George III ODNB entry).

Princess Mary writes to “My dear Lady Abinger [?]” about her recent 
illness, thanking God and her friends for aiding her recovery: “I must 
begin … with thanking you much for all your kind enquiries after me 
during the length of my illness – I have been most mercifully [?] by a 
most kind Providence that never forsook me & cannot be thankfull [sic] 
enough for all the Blessings I have been surrounded with … & the living 
proofs of affect[tion] I have experienced from all my friends is deeply 
engraven [?] on my heart & I trust the remainder of my life my be spent 
in prayers of gratitude to that God who has so mercifully crossed [?] me 
through…” She continues, “My strength has much improved the last 40 
days, so that the medical people hope I may be able to go to Town Tuesday 
to get over to Winter Quarters [?] before the cold months … but as we 
have had 4 days of constant rain, it must depend on a fine day…”

Unfortunately, this letter exists only as the first four pages, the signature 
page being lost (or possibly sent off to an autograph hunter; a popular 
nineteenth century pursuit). Nonetheless it is a nice example of Princess 
Mary’s personalised notepaper with the gilt embossed crown above her 
name, “Mary”, in gothic-style lettering.
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23. [QUEEN VICTORIA].  PRINCE ALBERT. 
 The Principal Speeches and Addresses of His Royal Highness 
 the Prince Consort.
 Engraved portrait frontispiece. First edition. 8vo., original cream  
 pebble-grained cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt, ‘Albert’ in gilt on the  
 front cover below his arms in gilt, t.e.g., housed in a cream buckram  
 folding box. London, John Murray. 1862.      £1,250

A presentation copy from Queen Victoria to her fifth child, Arthur, Duke 
of Connaught, inscribed on the second front free endpaper ‘For dear 
little Arthur. Let this picture of your great and beloved Father be ever 
before your eyes. Treasure every word he has spoken and try to be as like 
him as you can! From your devoted and broken hearted Mama, Victoria. 
Windsor Castle. Dec. 14th 1862’. Loosely inserted a small watercolour 
sketch on card, unsigned, of a standing Hussar, a commercially produced 
bookmark on embossed paper with a silk tassel, containing Christmas 
greetings, and a hand-painted bookmark, decorated on one side with a 
Puginesque cross surrounded by intertwined twigs and flowers, the other 
side inscribed ‘For dearest Arthur from his most affectionate brother 
Leopold May 1st 1864’. This last lacking one end, with the loss of most of 
the words ‘affectionate’ and ‘Leopold’, the other side with a wax stain.

Prince Leopold, Victoria’s eighth child, born in 1853, was said to be 
Victoria’s favourite, and in his young life displayed evidence of a gentle 
intellectual nature, being acquainted with Lord Tennyson and the 
philosopher James Martineau, becoming an accomplished chess player, 
and a Freemason. He inherited haemophilia from his mother, and was 
often delicate, and after a fall died in 1884.

Two editions of the Prince Consort’s Speeches were published by the 
Society of Arts in 1857, and several times reprinted thereafter. This 
edition contains additional speeches and a memorandum in reference to 
the office of Commander-in-Chief.

Covers spotted, some foxing to the text, still a good copy.
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24. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. 
 Carte de Visite featuring Queen Victoria seated on her pony  
 Flora, with her personal servant John Brown attending.
 Albumen print. 6 x 10½ cm. By Jabez Hughes, photographer to the  
 Queen and H.R.H. the Prince of Wales. n.p. [Osborne], n.d. 
 [8 May  1865].        £495

Photograph of Queen Victoria in mourning, taken by Jabez Hughes to aid 
Edwin Landseer (1802-73) in his painting of Queen Victoria at Osborne 
(1865-7), which was commissioned by the Queen to record her intense 
sadness in the years following her beloved husband Albert’s death. 
On Monday 8 May 1865 the Queen recorded in her journal that she was 
“to be photographed on my pony for that sad picture. I was done 3 times 
& very successfully.” The “sad” picture (which is in the Royal Collection 
(RCIN 403580)) depicts Queen Victoria “as I am now, sad & lonely, 
seated on my pony, led by Brown, with a representation of Osborne”. 
Queen Victoria had envisioned a pair of complementary yet contrasting 
paintings to be painted by Landseer, titled Sunshine and Shadow: one to 
show their happy life together, the other, of a mournful widow, enduring 
her endless grief since her husband’s untimely death.

The Royal Collection has two associated items in their holdings (RCIN 
2160447; RCIN 2800855). We have not been able to locate this in other 
institutions’ holdings. The more common image of Queen Victoria 
on a horse being attended by John Brown is one in which she is 
mounted on her horse Fyvie, taken in 1863 by photographer George 
Washington Wilson.

25.  Prince Alfred writes to a well-wisher about his approaching marriage
 
 ALFRED, DUKE OF EDINBURGH AND SAXE-GOTHA  
 (1844-1900).  Second Son of Queen Victoria; Admiral.           
 Autograph Letter Signed (“Alfred”) to “My dear Lord Augustus”  
 [Loftus, British diplomat who was, at the time Ambassador 
 to the Russian Empire] replying to Loftus’ congratulations on
   Prince Alfred’s engagement to the Grand Duchess Maria   
 Alexandrovna of Russia
 3 pages 8vo, Osborne, on Pheaded notepaper,13 August 1873.      £375

A letter, despite being written with some of the formality one might 
expect from a nineteenth century royal, there is also a hint of enthusiastic 
excitement of the recently betrothed:

“Accept my warmest thanks for your kind congratulations & those of 
Lady Augustus upon my approaching marriage. I hope soon to be able to 
thank you in person”. Prince Alfred continues by asking Lord Augustus 
to “let the Grand Duchess know whenever a messenger is leaving your 
embassy for England in case she had anything to send”, and mentions that 
he “will be going to the Crimea about the middle of next month”, which 
he says he is “very much looking forward to.”

Prince Alfred and Grand Duchess Maria Alexandrovna had first met 
in 1868 when she was only 15 years old. An attachment was formed, but 
as there were concerns on both sides (her age, religion, and Russian 
upbringing, as well as strained relations between the two countries), 
the match was stalled. The royal parents on both sides found suitable 
alternate matches for their children but to no avail; both Alfred and 
Maria Alexandrovna preferred each other to the proffered alternatives. 
Prince Alfred proposed on 11 July 1873, when he was 28 and she, 19, and 
was accepted. The pair married in January 1874 at the Winter Palace. 
Queen Victoria was not in attendance; it was the only wedding of her 
children she was absent for.
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26. [QUEEN VICTORIA].
 Programme of the Royal Procession on the occasion of Her  
 Majesty’s visit to St Paul’s Cathedral, London, 27 February 1872.
 Printed & Sold at Bell’s Hyde Street, Museum Street, top of 
 Drury Lane. 1872.         £250

The service at St. Paul’s was held to gives thanks for the Prince of Wales’ 
recovery after he contracted typhoid in October 1871.

“[...] We praise and magnify Thy glorious name for that Thou hast raised 
Thy servant, Albert Edward, Prince of Wales, from the bed of sickness: 
Thou casteth down and Thou liftest up, and health and strength are thy 
gifts. We pray Thee to perfect the recovery of Thy servant, and to crown 
him day by day with more abundant blessings [...]”

Prince Edward (Albert Edward, Prince of Wales, later Edward VII) 
contracted typhoid at Londesborough Lodge in Yorkshire in October 
1871. Members of the Prince’s staff fell ill at the same time, and died of 
the disease; it was feared that the Prince’s fate would be the same. His 
recovery prompted enthusiastic celebrations and a substantial show of 
support made visible through the 13,000 who packed out St Paul’s and the 
thousands who lined the royal route.

Some creasing and marking, but still a bright and attractive item.
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27. MARY ADELAIDE of Cambridge, Duchess of Teck (1833-1897). 
 Cousin of Queen Victoria, grandmother of Edward VIII, 
 George VI. 
 Autograph Letter Signed (“Mary Adelaide”) to  “Dear Sir”  
 [Edward Charles Wickham, headmaster of Wellington College, 
 later Dean of Lincoln] 
 3 pages small 8vo, Kensington Palace, 11 July 1883.       £250

A letter from Mary Adelaide of Cambridge, cousin of Queen Victoria, 
regarding her son, Adolphus’s, entrance exam for Wellington, approving 
of the plan for him to sit a “private examination” rather than a public one, 
in which he would undoubtedly be “shy”.

“We are much pleased ... with the arrangement you so kindly propose for 
our boy, who is for more likely to do well  in  a private examination than 
... shy (as he would certainly be), at a public one... We propose going down 
to Wellington College some day after the 20th, when we will both hope 
very much to make your and Mrs Wickham’s acquaintance and to see Mr 
Kempthorne’s house.”

Prince Adolphus joined Wellington College in the Autumn of 1883, 
his younger brother Francis (known as Frank) joined the school the 
following year.

Wellington College have archival holdings re: the princes time at the 
school: numbering 48 items, the majority letters between Princess 
Mary Adelaide and the princes’ schoolmaster P. H. Kempthorne. A few 
of the individual summary descriptions of the letters (accessed via the 
National Archives website) indicate that the brothers were occasionally 
in trouble (Frank more than Adolphus (three letters mention Frank and 
“punishment” where only one re: Adolphus notes that he “broke out 
again”)). Indeed, Frank ended up leaving the school before his time: 
one letter from Frank to Kempthorne dated January 1886 mentions his 
uncertain future. Adolphus kept in touch with Kempthorne after leaving 
the school, the archive holds ten letters dating from 1885 up until 1910 
from the prince to his old schoolmaster, in the final letter he informs his 
old school master of his brother Frank’s death.

Moderate foxing.
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28. MARY ADELAIDE, of Cambridge, Duchess of Teck (1833-1897). 
 Cousin of Queen Victoria, grandmother of Edward VIII, 
 George VI. 
 Cut signature (“Mary Adelaide”) with five lines of writing,  
 wishing the recipient (presumably a family member from the  
 Longley family) a happy new year
 1/4 page 8vo (6.3 x 10.2cm), n.p., n.d.          £125

“With all kind good wishes for the opening year to you and Miss 
Longley.”

Sentiment and signature only, missing rest of letter.

29. MARY ADELAIDE of Cambridge, Duchess of Teck (1833-1897). 
 Cousin of Queen Victoria, grandmother of Edward VIII, 
 George VI. 
 Autograph Letter Signed (“Mary Adelaide”) to “Dear Mrs   
 Gladstone” [Catherine Gladstone, wife of William  Ewart   
 Gladstone]
 1 1/4 pages 12mo with address leaf [Mrs Gladstone. 11 Carlton House  
 Terrace], n.p. [Kensington Palace], 15 March n.y. [1856-1875].          £175

Accepting an invitation.

30. HELENA OF SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN (1846-1923) Third  
 daughter, and fifth child of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert.         
 Autograph Letter Signed (“Helena”) on Schleswig Holstein  
 headed paper with a coronet
 1 page with integral blank leaf on Schleswig-Holstein headed paper,  
 n.p., 11 February 1894.           £150

“Please come to this meeting as I want you to take notes as I may ask 
you to write an article for me on my scheme”. Helena signs off “Very 
affect[ionate]ly yrs”.

“Her pet name in the family throughout her life was Lenchen. A lively 
child, fearless and inclined to be a tomboy, she tended to quell any 
brotherly teasing with a swift punch on the nose and gained a reputation 
for being lively, outspoken, and awkward.” (John Van der Kiste, ODNB). 
As an adult she was the most active of the family, carrying out an 
extensive programme of royal engagements, and she also devoted much 
time and effort to charitable causes. She was a founding member of 
the Red Cross, became President of the Workhouse Infirmary Nursing 
Association and of the British Nurses’ Association.

Creases along upper portion of letter, otherwise in very good condition.
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31. Autograph Collecting, group

 MARY ADELAIDE, of Cambridge, Duchess of Teck (1833-1897).  
 Cousin of Queen Victoria, grandmother of Edward VIII, 
 George VI.  
 Final leaf (only) of a Mary Adelaide Autograph Letter Signed  
 (“Mary Adelaide”), a fond if incomplete epistle to a “dearest Mrs  
 Wood”, who she hopes is “feeling better”.
 2 pages 12mo with mourning border, embossed monogram and crest  
 headed paper, n.p. n.d.         £150

As a postscript Mary Adelaide adds, “I have not ventured to propose a 
morning, or afternoon drive to the White Lodge, to look at the garden, 
fearing you might not feel up to it and yet might not like to refuse me.”

According to A Memoir of Her Royal Highness Princess Mary Adelaide 
(1900) there was a Mrs Wood present at the princess’ christening in 1834 
(vol.1, p.13). It is plausible that this is the Mrs Wood she addresses 
this letter to, although we acknowledge that Wood is far from an 
uncommon name.

With: Autograph Letter Signed (“Rosetta”) to “My dearest Carrie” [Miss 
P. C. Lloyd, of Calton Lodge, Lillington, Leamington], sending her 
the above autograph and one other, presumably for Carrie’s autograph 
collection: “I was staying with a charming old lady a Miss Paget (in the 
same house) and she gave me this autograph letter of old Princess Mary’s 
Duchess of Teck, for you. I also enclose one of the Bishop of Coventry’s.” 
(14 August 1920).

Also with: associated envelope (14 August 1920); and TLS “Huyshe 
[Wolcott]”, Bishop of Coventry (27 Occtober 1919).

Blue envelope spotted with signs of historic water damage, other items in 
very good condition.
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32. MILNE (A.A.). 
 Teddy Bear and other songs from When We Were Very Young by  
 A.A. Milne.
 Music by H. Fraser-Simson. Decorations by E.H. Shepard. Folio,  
 original cloth backed boards, dust jacket. London, Methuen & Co.  
 1926.             £275

Dedicated to Princess Elizabeth (later Queen Elizabeth II), on the year of 
her birth.

With a 4 cm triangular piece missing from the dust jacket at top left 
(repaired under our direction), and slight damage to the foot of two 
preliminary leaves. Otherwise a very nice, crisp copy.

33. Worshipful Company of Makers of Playing Cards.   
 Playing Cards.
 2 decks, with jokers and bridge scorecards, in fine presentation red  
 morocco gilt case, decorated with the arms of the Worshipful Company  
 of Makers of Playing Cards. 1936.           £350

The annual presentation set for 1936, featuring on the verso of the cards, 
a representation of the “Proclamation in the City of London of the 
Accession of King Edward VIII.” Some slight wear to the case and cards, 
case lacking the fabric tab to pull the tongue out.
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34. [GEORGE VI]. 
 The Form and Order of the Service that is to be Performed and
 the Ceremonies that are to be Observed in the Coronation of  
 their Majesties King George VI and Queen Elizabeth in the  
 Abbey Church of S. Peter, Westminster on Wednesday, the 12th  
 day of May, 1937.
 4to (18.8cm x 24.8cm), 59pp, cream paper backed boards with royal 
 seal stamped in gilt, title in red and black, printed in red and black 
 throughout. Eyre and Spottiswoode Limited, Printers to the King’s 
 Most Excellent Majesty. 1937.         £100

Ownership signature of Sir Adair Hore on front free endpaper. Sir Adair 
Hore was a British civil servant who was Permanent Secretary of the 
Ministry of Pensions between 1935 and 1941.

Boards slightly scuffed, otherwise a fine copy.




